

ORIGINAL

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION



_____)
In the Matter of)
)
)
POM WONDERFUL LLC and)
ROLL GLOBAL LLC,)
as successor in interest to)
Roll International Corporation,)
companies, and)
)
STEWART A. RESNICK,)
LYNDA RAE RESNICK, and)
MATTHEW TUPPER, individually and)
as officers of the companies.)
_____)

Docket No. 9344
PUBLIC

**COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S POST-TRIAL
REPLY BRIEF**

Mary K. Engle
Associate Director

Heather Hipsley
Assistant Director

Mary L. Johnson
Tawana E. Davis
Devin W. Domond
Janet M. Evans
Elizabeth K. Nach
Michael F. Ostheimer
Serena Viswanathan
Elise D. Whang
Andrew D. Wone

Federal Trade Commission
Bureau of Consumer Protection
Division of Advertising Practices
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
NJ-3212
Washington, D.C. 20580
Telephone: (202) 326-3090
Facsimile: (202) 326-3259

Counsel Supporting the Complaint

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESPONDENTS’ INCOMPLETE AND INACCURATE ACCOUNT OF THE PARTIES’
PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE (Resp’t Br. Section II)..... 2

 A. The Fact Witnesses’ Trial Testimony 2

 B. The Expert Witnesses’ Trial Testimony 4

 1. Respondents’ Experts..... 4

 2. Complaint Counsel’s Experts 9

III. RESPONDENTS’ SELECTIVE DESCRIPTIONS OF THE POM PRODUCTS, THEIR
SCIENCE PROGRAM, AND THEIR APPROACH TO ADVERTISING (Resp’t Br.
Sections III-V) 10

 A. The “Whole” Story: The Manufacturing of the POM Products and Marketing as Drugs
 (Resp’t Br. Section III) 10

 B. Respondents’ Investment in Scientific Research Is Not a License to Make Deceptive
 Claims (Resp’t Br. Section IV)..... 12

 C. POM’s Approach to Advertising the POM Products (Resp’t Br. Section V)..... 16

IV. RESPONDENTS’ FLAWED ANALYSIS OF SUBSTANTIATION AND ITS
APPLICATION TO THE CHALLENGED CLAIMS (Resp’t Br. Sections VI-VIII) 17

 A. The Substantiation Standard (Resp’t Br. Section VI)..... 17

 B. Level of Substantiation for the Challenged Claims (Resp’t Br. Section VII-VIII) 22

 1. Polyphenol Antioxidants in the POM Products (Resp’t Br. Section VII) 22

 2. Substantiation for Respondents’ Heart Claims (Resp’t Br. Section VIII.A) 24

 3. Substantiation for Respondents’ Prostate Claims (Resp’t Br. Section VIII.B) 25

 4. Substantiation for Respondents’ ED Claims (Resp’t Br. Section VIII.C)..... 27

V. RESPONDENTS’ NARROW ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE CHALLENGED
CLAIMS (Resp’t Br. Section IX)..... 28

 A. The So-Called “Outlier” Ads Are Actionable (Resp’t Br. at 67-69)..... 29

B. Respondents’ Constricted Analysis of the Law of Ad Interpretation (Resp’t Br. at 69-72) 32	
C. Extrinsic Evidence Is Not Required in this Case (Resp’t Br. at 72-74).....	36
D. Respondents’ Categorization of the Ads Supports a Finding That the Challenged Ads Convey Establishment Claims (Resp’t Br. at 74-78).....	38
E. Respondents’ Ads Convey Disease Claims That Violate the FTC Act (Resp’t Br. at 78- 82) 39	
F. The Claims Are Material (Resp’t Br. at 82-92).....	41
G. The Promotional Materials Are Commercial Speech and Actionable Under the FTC Act (Resp’t Br. at 92-96).....	43
H. The Challenged Claims Are False and/or Unsubstantiated (Resp’t Br. at 96-98).....	49
VI. THE PROPOSED REMEDY IS WITHIN THE FTC’S AUTHORITY AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION (Resp’t Br. Sections X-XI).....	50
VII. CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Home Prod., 98 FTC 136 (1981), *aff'd as modified*, 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982) 31

Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 47

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp., 463 U.S. 60 (1983)..... 44

Boule v. Hutton, 328 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003) 47

Boule v. Hutton, 70 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), *aff'd*, 328 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 47

Bristol-Myers Co. v. FTC, 738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 52

Bristol-Myers Co., 102 F.T.C. 21 (1983), *aff'd*, 738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 32

Brown v. Williamson Tobacco Corp., 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 51

Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc., 507 U.S. 410 (1993) 48

Country Tweeds v. FTC, 326 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1964) 31

Daniel Chapter One, No. 9329, 2009 FTC LEXIS 157 (Aug. 5, 2009)..... 5, 34, 44, 51

Edwards v. Dist. of Columbia, 765 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2011) 39

Enten v. Dist. of Columbia, 675 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2009) 39

Fedders Corp v. FTC, 529 F.2d 1398 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 31

FTC v Nat'l Urological Group, Inc., 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008), *aff'd*, 365 F. App'x 358 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 33, 36

<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	33, 35
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....	36
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Mass. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 624 F.3d 1, 9 (1st Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	19, 38, 49
<i>FTC v. Evans Products Co.</i> , 775 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , No. 94 C 3625, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9487 (N.D. Ill. July 3, 1996), <i>adopted by</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14297 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 25, 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997) 33	
<i>FTC v. Giant Food</i> , 322 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	32
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Comm’n on Egg Nutrition</i> , 517 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1976)	48
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir.).....	11, 21
<i>Grand Union v. FTC</i> , 300 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1962).....	31
<i>Jay Norris Inc.</i> , 91 F.T.C. 751 (1978), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 598 F.2d 1244 (2d Cir. 1979)	38
<i>Jay Norris, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 F.2d 1244 (2d Cir. 1979)	52
<i>Koch v. FTC</i> , 206 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1953).....	47, 48
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992).....	33, 36
<i>Kraft, Inc.</i> , 114 F.T.C. 40 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	39

<i>Litton Indus., Inc.</i> , 97 F.T.C. 1 (1981), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 676 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1982).....	52
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	19, 20
<i>Nat'l Comm'n on Egg Nutrition v. FTC</i> , 570 F.2d 157 (7th Cir. 1977)	48
<i>Novartis Corp.</i> , 127 F.T.C. 580 (1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	37, 38, 41, 43
<i>Oxycal Lab. v. Jeffers</i> , 909 F. Supp. 719 (S.D. Cal. 1995).....	46, 47
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 111 F.T.C. 539 (1988)	44, 45
<i>Removatron Int'l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Removatron Int'l Corp.</i> , 111 F.T.C. 206 (1988); <i>aff'd</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989) ..	18, 32, 39,
49	
<i>Rentacolor</i> , 103 F.T.C. 400 (1984).....	31
<i>Schering Corp.</i> , 118 F.T.C 1030 (1991).....	18
<i>Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 95 F.T.C. 406 (1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982)	52
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. FTC</i> , 676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982).....	52
<i>Semco, Inc. v. Amcast, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 108 (6th Cir. 1995)	45, 47
<i>Southwest Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 105 F.T.C. 7 (1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>Sterling Drug Inc. v. FTC</i> , 741 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Stouffer Foods Corp.</i> , 118 F.T.C. 746 (1994).....	36, 43
<i>Telebrands Corp.</i> , 140 F.T.C. 278 (2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 457 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2006).....	37

<i>Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	44
<i>Thompson Med. Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	passim
<i>Wallach v. Crawford</i> , 2005 WL 6054963 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2005).....	39

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45.....	36
15 U.S.C. § 52.....	36
15 U.S.C. § 55.....	40, 44
21 U.S.C. § 356.....	21

Other Authorities

<i>Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry</i>	18
<i>Federal Trade Commission Policy Statement on Deception</i>	36, 38
<i>FTC Enforcement Policy Statement on Food Advertising</i>	18, 19, 36

COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S POST-TRIAL REPLY BRIEF

“Brevity is an essential principle of message creation.”

Lynda Resnick, in *Rubies in the Orchard, The POM Queen's Secrets to Marketing Just About Anything* (CX0001_00020)
